prepared in accordance with IFRS as adopted by the European Union.

Accounting policies are consistent with those in the Statutory Accounts for the year ended 28 December 2019
other than for IFRS16 which was adopted in the period, and Government grants which is a policy that applied to a
new transaction type in the period.  Both are included in this note.

IFRS16 Implementation

IFRS 16 Leases is mandatory for periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019 and accordingly the Group has
adopted the standard from the 29 December 2019 (the date of initial adoption or DIA). The Group has worked with
third party specialists to develop IFRS 16 policies along with processes and systems to manage their successful
implementation.

Adoption of IFRS16 has had a significant impact on the Condensed consolidated income statement and
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position as set out in the tables below.  There is no impact on the
Group’s underlying cash flows.

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Condensed consolidated income statement

26 weeks ended 27 June 2020

Pre adoption
of IFRS 16

IFRS 16
impact

As
reported

£000s £000s £000s

   Revenue  125,817  -  125,817

Cost of sales (63,771) 155  (63,616)

Gross profit 62,046  155  62,201

Distribution costs (13,667) 123  (13,544)

Administrative expenses (57,973) 1,508  (56,465)

Other operating income 7,220  (152) 7,068

Adjusted EBITDA 16,784  11,926  28,710

Less: Depreciation (17,068) (10,564) (27,632)

Adjusted EBITA (284) 1,362  1,078

Less: Exceptional items 530  272  802

Less: Amortisation (2,620) - (2,620)

Operating (loss)/profit (2,374) 1,634  (740)

Net finance expense (10,172) (1,968) (12,140)

Adjusted loss before tax (10,456) (606) (11,062)

Less: Exceptional items (non-finance) 530  272  802

Less: Amortisation (2,620) - (2,620)

Loss before tax (12,546) (334) (12,880)

The adoption has resulted in an increase of £0.3m in the loss before tax that would have been reported under
IAS17.  Administrative expenses reduced by £1.2m, the result of discounting lease liabilities with the discount
unwind being reflected in net finance expense.  Cost of sales and distribution costs reduced for the same reason
(largely on vehicle leases).  In addition to the impact of discounting, £0.3m of rent review accruals were released
to administrative expenses on transition.  As variable lease costs these are not accounted for under IFRS16 until
agreed.  Other operating income decreases on adoption with sub-lets income replaced by depreciation on the net